PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4302036

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| EASTON DIAMOND SPORTS, LLC | 02/27/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT |
|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: 225 FRANKLIN ST. | |
| Internal Address: | MA1-225-02-05 |
| City: | BOSTON |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02110 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 77

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 08853892 |
| Application Number: | 14632955 |
| Application Number: | 14838082 |
| Application Number: | 29163407 |
| Application Number: | 11034993 |
| Application Number: | 10903493 |
| Application Number: | 11457542 |
| Application Number: | 11873326 |
| Application Number: | 12423553 |
| Application Number: | 11188146 |
| Application Number: | 13333498 |
| Application Number: | 14657992 |
| Application Number: | 14665986 |
| Application Number: | 14251181 |
| Application Number: | 15250671 |
| Application Number: | 12893840 |
| Application Number: | 11078782 |
| Application Number: | 12624056 |
| Application Number: | 13493781 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 041873 FRAME: 0162

504255356

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14804152 |
| Application Number: | 12652523 |
| Application Number: | 13476354 |
| Application Number: | 13337630 |
| Application Number: | 14244566 |
| Application Number: | 12259087 |
| Application Number: | 14157411 |
| Application Number: | 10712251 |
| Application Number: | 14877810 |
| Application Number: | 11972138 |
| Application Number: | 12343323 |
| Application Number: | 13652332 |
| Application Number: | 13917438 |
| Application Number: | 14450141 |
| Application Number: | 14975261 |
| Application Number: | 14664627 |
| Application Number: | 29170349 |
| Application Number: | 10753649 |
| Application Number: | 10336130 |
| Application Number: | 10840310 |
| Application Number: | 10429540 |
| Application Number: | 09375833 |
| Application Number: | 09628935 |
| Application Number: | 09525237 |
| Application Number: | 14918513 |
| Application Number: | 13096909 |
| Application Number: | 29169155 |
| Application Number: | 11324796 |
| Application Number: | 12037384 |
| Application Number: | 10170862 |
| Application Number: | 10807652 |
| Application Number: | 15253515 |
| Application Number: | 29537663 |
| Application Number: | 62320158 |
| Application Number: | 14313186 |
| Application Number: | 13174515 |
| Application Number: | 10167094 |
| Application Number: | 11560499 |

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 11537437 |
| Application Number: | 13795916 |
| Application Number: | 13958309 |
| Application Number: | 15413361 |
| Application Number: | 15385268 |
| Application Number: | 15143330 |
| Application Number: | 08847180 |
| Application Number: | 29167300 |
| Application Number: | 15282989 |
| PCT Number: | US2015025371 |
| PCT Number: | US2015037485 |
| PCT Number: | US2015035959 |
| PCT Number: | US2016019190 |
| PCT Number: | US2016022189 |
| PCT Number: | US2016022196 |
| PCT Number: | US2016039203 |
| PCT Number: | US2016048235 |
| PCT Number: | US2016055840 |
| PCT Number: | US2016057556 |
| PCT Number: | US2016065538 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)282-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON ST.

Address Line 2: OWEN S. ZINGRAFF

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-1078

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1740.306 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | OWEN S. ZINGRAFF |
| SIGNATURE: | /Owen S. Zingraff/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/03/2017 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page4.tif

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page5.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page6.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page7.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC to Bank of America N.A#page8.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN PATENTS

February 27, 2017

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, Easton Diamond Sports, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company(the "Grantor")

with principal offices at 280 Park Avenue, 3rd Floor West, New York, NY 10017, hereby pledges and grants

to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 225 Franklin St. MA1-225-02-05,

Boston, MA 02110, (the "Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of

such Grantor in, to and under (i) (a) all industrial designs, letters patent, certificates of inventions, all

registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent, including registrations,

recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian

Intellectual Property Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, (b) all reissues, continuations,

divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed

therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein and all

improvements thereto, (c) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due

and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or

future infringements or other violations thereof, and all other Proceeds (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement referred to below), (d) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements or other

violations thereof, and (e) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent

Collateral").

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when

due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the ABL U.S. Security Agreement

among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of February

27, 2017 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the

Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The rights and

remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security

Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth

herein. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement,

the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the ABL/Term Intercreditor

Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between

the terms of the ABL/Term Intercreditor Agreement and this Grant, the terms of ABL/Term Intercreditor

Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date hereof.

EASTON DIAMOND SPORTS, LLC, Grantor

Emma Arbonia Samuel Robinson

Name:

President Title:

Name: Title:

[NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

PATENTS]

Bank of America, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Scott Bell

Title:

Senior Vice President

[NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

<u>SCHEDULE A</u> Patents and Patent Applications:

| Country | Title | App. No. | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---------|---|------------|------------|------------|------------|
| USA | Adjustable Ball Backstop | 08/853,892 | 1997-05-09 | 5,807,193 | 1998-09-15 |
| | Anatomically Adaptive Joint | | | | |
| JSA | Protector | 14/632,955 | 2015-02-26 | | |
| - | Anatomically Dynamic And | | | | |
| JSA | Ergonomic Leg Guard | 14/838,082 | 2015-08-27 | | |
| JSA | Ball Bat | 29/163,407 | 2002-07-02 | D474,519 | 2003-05-13 |
| | Ball Bat Exhibiting Optimized | | | | |
| | Performance Via Discrete Lamina | | | | • |
| USA | Tailoring | 11/034,993 | 2005-01-12 | 7,163,475 | 2007-01-16 |
| | Ball Bat Exhibiting Optimized | | | | |
| | Performance Via Selective | | | | |
| | Placement Of Interlaminar Shear | | | | |
| USA | Control Zones | 10/903,493 | 2004-07-29 | 7,115,054 | 2006-10-03 |
| | Ball Bat Exhibiting Optimized | | | | |
| | Performance Via Selective | | | | |
| | Placement Of Interlaminar Shear | 11/455 540 | 2006.07.14 | 7 261 107 | 2000 04 22 |
| JSA | Control Zones | 11/457,542 | 2006-07-14 | 7,361,107 | 2008-04-22 |
| | Ball Bat Exhibiting Optimized | | | | |
| | Performance Via Selective | | ļ | | |
| | Placement Of Interlaminar Shear | 11/072 226 | 2007 10 16 | 7,527,570 | 2009-05-05 |
| JSA | Control Zones | 11/873,326 | 2007-10-16 | 1,321,310 | 2009-03-03 |
| | Ball Bat Exhibiting Optimized Performance Via Selective | | | | |
| | Placement Of Interlaminar Shear | | | | |
| USA | Control Zones | 12/423,553 | 2009-04-14 | 7,896,763 | 2011-03-01 |
| USA | Ball Bat Including A Focused | 12/425,555 | 2007 01 11 | 7,070,703 | 2011 03 01 |
| USA | Flexure Region | 11/188,146 | 2005-07-22 | 7,442,135 | 2008-10-28 |
| UDA | Ball Bat Including A Reinforced, | 11/100,110 | 2000 07 22 | 1,1.1_,1.5 | |
| | Low-Durability Region For | | | İ | |
| USA | Deterring Barrel Alteration | 13/333,498 | 2011-12-21 | 8,979,682 | 2015-03-17 |
| 3071 | Ball Bat Including A Reinforced, | | | | |
| | Low-Durability Region For | | | | |
| USA | Deterring Barrel Alteration | 14/657,992 | 2015-03-13 | 9463364 | |
| USA | Ball Bat Including A Slatted Barrel | 14/665,986 | 2015-03-23 | | |
| ODA | Ball Bat Including A Stiffening | 7 000,3 00 | | | |
| USA | Element In The Barrel | 14/251,181 | 2014-04-11 | 9,427,640 | 8/30/2016 |
| 0011 | Ball Bat Including A Stiffening | | | | |
| USA | Element In The Barrel | 15/250,671 | 2016-08-29 | | |
| | Ball Bat Including A Tamper- | | | | |
| USA | Resistant Cap | 12/893,840 | 2010-09-29 | 8,282,516 | 2012-10-09 |
| | Ball Bat Including An Integral | | | | |
| USA | Shock Attenuation Region | 11/078,782 | 2005-03-11 | 7,442,134 | 2008-10-28 |
| | Ball Bat Including Integral Barrel | | | | |
| USA | Features For Reducing Bbcor | 12/624,056 | 2009-11-23 | 8,197,366 | 2012-06-12 |
| | Ball Bat Including Integral Barrel | | | | |
| USA | Features For Reducing Bbcor | 13/493,781 | 2012-06-11 | 8,506,429 | 2013-08-13 |
| USA | Ball Bat Including Multiple Alloys | 14/804,152 | 2015-07-20 | | |
| | Ball Bat Including Multiple Failure | | | | |
| USA | Planes | 12/652,523 | 2010-01-05 | 8,182,377 | 2012-05-22 |

| Country | Title | App. No. | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|----------|--|---|------------|---|-------------|
| <u></u> | Ball Bat Including Multiple Failure | | | | |
| USA | Planes | 13/476,354 | 2012-05-21 | 8,376,881 | 2013-02-19 |
| | Ball Bat Including Multiple Failure | | | 0.7700.045 | 2014.04.00 |
| USA | Planes | 13/337,630 | 2011-12-27 | 8,708,845 | 2014-04-29 |
| X 7 0 4 | Ball Bat Including Multiple Failure | 14/044 566 | 2014 04 02 | | |
| USA | Planes | 14/244,566 | 2014-04-03 | | |
| | Ball Bat Including Visual Indication Of Whether Internal Structural | | | | |
| | Tampering With The Ball Bat Has | | | | |
| USA | Occurred | 12/259087 | 2008-10-27 | 7914404 | 2011-03-29 |
| USA | Ball Bat With A Fused End Cap | 14/157,411 | 2014-01-16 | | |
| USA | Ball Bat With A Strain Energy | 14/13/,411 | 2014-01-10 | | |
| USA | Optimized Barrel | 10/712,251 | 2003-11-13 | 6,866,598 | 2005-03-15 |
| OSA | Ball Bat With Adjustable-Weight | 10.712,231 | 2005 11 15 | 3,000,070 | |
| USA | End Cap | 14/877,810 | 2015-10-07 | | |
| - | Ball Bat With Exposed Region For | | | | |
| USA | Revealing Delamination | 11/972,138 | 2008-01-10 | 7,857,719 | 2010-12-28 |
| | Ball Bat With Governed | | | | |
| USA | Performance | 12/343,323 | 2008-12-23 | 8,298,102 | 2012-10-30 |
| | Ball Bat With Governed | | | | |
| USA | Performance | 13/652,332 | 2012-10-15 | 8,480,519 | 2013-07-09 |
| | Ball Bat With Governed | 10/017 400 | 2012.06.12 | 0.705.100 | 2014 00 05 |
| USA | Performance | 13/917,438 | 2013-06-13 | 8,795,108 | 2014-08-05 |
| Y I C A | Ball Bat With Governed | 14/450,141 | 2014-08-01 | | |
| USA | Performance Batting Glove With Internal Slip | 14/430,141 | 2014-08-01 | | |
| USA | Layer | 14/975,261 | 2015-12-18 | | |
| <u> </u> | Batting Tee With Telescoping | 1-4/7/3,201 | 2013 12 10 | | |
| USA | Mechanism | 14/664,627 | 2015-03-20 | | |
| USA | Catcher's Chest Protector | 29/170,349 | 2002-11-04 | D494,323 | 2004-08-10 |
| USA | Composite Ball Bat Having A Metal | 27/1/0,547 | 2002-11-04 | D.17511,323 | 2001 00 10 |
| USA | Knob | 10/753,649 | 2004-01-08 | 6,991,551 | 2006-01-31 |
| 0011 | Composite Baseball Bat Having An | 10,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | , | |
| USA | Interface Section In The Bat Barrel | 10/336,130 | 2003-01-03 | 6,764,419 | 2004-07-20 |
| USA | Glove Apparatus And Method | 10/840,310 | 2004-05-06 | 7,278,170 | 2007-10-09 |
| | | 10/429,540 | 2003-05-03 | 6,941,578 | 2005-09-13 |
| USA | Glove Closure Apparatus Governed Performance Aluminum | 10/429,340 | 2003-03-03 | 0,541,576 | 2003-07-13 |
| USA | Shell Bat | 09/375,833 | 1999-08-16 | 6,248,032 | 2001-06-19 |
| UDA | Governed Performance Hard Shell | 03/3/0,033 | 122200 | | |
| USA | Bat | 09/628,935 | 2000-07-28 | 6,432,007 | 2002-08-13 |
| | Governed Performance Metal Shell | | | | |
| USA | Bat | 09/525,237 | 2000-03-15 | 6,334,824 | 2002-01-01 |
| | Grip For Ball-Bat Handle And | | | | |
| | Knob Having Multiple Degrees Of | | 2015 10 20 | | |
| USA | Hardness | 14/918,513 | 2015-10-20 | | |
| X I O A | Helmet For Baseball Pitchers And | 12/006 000 | 2011 04 28 | 9511272 | |
| USA | Fielders | 13/096,909 | 2011-04-28 | | 2004.07.05 |
| USA | Jaw Pad For A Protective Helmet | 29/169,155 | 2002-10-15 | D492,818 | 2004-07-06 |
| *** | Multi-Piece Ball Bat Connected Via | 11/224 706 | 2006 01 02 | 7 572 107 | 2009-08-11 |
| USA | A Flexible Joint | 11/324,796 | 2006-01-03 | 7,572,197 | 2007-00-11 |
| TICA | Multi-Piece Protector For A | 12/037,384 | 2008-02-26 | 8,024,820 | 2011-09-27 |
| USA | Baseball Catcher | 12/03/,304 | 2000-02-20 | 1 0,027,020 | 12011 07 27 |

| Country | Title | App. No. | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---------|---|------------|------------|-----------|------------|
| | Object Striking Implement | | | | |
| USA | Vibration Damping | 10/170,862 | 2002-06-13 | 6,767,297 | 2004-07-27 |
| | Object Striking Implement | | | | |
| USA | Vibration Damping | 10/807,652 | 2004-03-24 | 6,994,641 | 2006-02-07 |
| | Pad Device And Glove For | | | | 1 |
| *** | Protection Of Hypothenar Region, | 15 252 515 | 2016 00 21 | | |
| USA | And Associated Systems | 15,253,515 | 2016-08-31 | | |
| USA | Panel For A Leg Guard | 29/537,663 | 2015-08-27 | | |
| | Readily Removable Catcher's | | | | |
| USA | Helmet | 62/320,158 | 2016-04-08 | | |
| i | Removable, Rotatable Grip Element | | | | |
| TICA | For A Ball Bat Or Other Sporting- | 14/212 106 | 2014-06-24 | 9457248 | |
| USA | Good Implement Reversible Baseball Or Softball | 14/313,186 | 2014-00-24 | 9437248 | |
| USA | Chest Protector | 13/174,515 | 2011-06-30 | 8,621,674 | 2014-01-07 |
| USA | Rigid Shell Layered Softball Bat | 13/1/4,313 | 2011-00-30 | 0,021,074 | 2014-01-07 |
| USA | With Elastomer Layer | 10/167,094 | 2002-06-10 | 6,663,517 | 2003-12-16 |
| 05/1 | Single Wall Ball Bat Including | 10/10/,051 | 2002 00 10 | 0,000,017 | 2000 12 10 |
| USA | Quartz Structural Fiber | 11/560,499 | 2006-11-16 | 7,384,354 | 2008-06-10 |
| | Sporting Good Items Including Pre- | | | | |
| USA | Printed Graphics | 11/537,437 | 2006-09-29 | 7,364,520 | 2008-04-29 |
| | Sporting-Good Implement With | | | | |
| USA | Rotatable Handle | 13/795,916 | 2013-03-12 | 9,248,355 | 2016-02-02 |
| | Sporting-Good Implement With | | | | 1 |
| USA | Rotatable Handle | 13/958,309 | 2013-08-02 | | |
| | Sporting-Good Implement With | 15/410.061 | 2017 01 22 | | |
| USA | Rotatable Handle | 15/413,361 | 2017-01-23 | | |
| USA | Tamper-Evident Bat Barrels | 15/385,268 | 2016-12-20 | | |
| | Two-Piece Articulating Chest | | | | |
| USA | Protector With Stretchable Hinge | 15/143,330 | 2016-04-29 | | |
| | Vibration Dampened Hand-Held | 00/047 100 | 1007.05.01 | 5 772 541 | 1000 06 20 |
| USA | Implements | 08/847,180 | 1997-05-01 | 5,772,541 | 1998-06-30 |
| USA | Youth Baseball/Softball Pants | 29/167,300 | 2002-09-12 | D475,836 | 2003-06-17 |
| USA | Ball bat including a slatted barrel | 14/665986 | 2015-03-23 | | |
| | REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE | | | | |
| | GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL | | | | |
| | BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- | | | | |
| USA | GOOD IMPLEMENT | 15/282989 | 2016-09-30 | 1 | |

| Country | Title | Application No. | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---------|---|--------------------|------------|----------|-----------|
| CA | SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE | 2,902,178 | 2014-03-10 | | |
| CA | SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE | 2,902,159 | 2014-03-10 | | |
| CA | BALL BAT WITH A FUSED END CAP | 2,936,845 | 2015-01-15 | | |
| PCT | BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE | PCT/US15/253 71 | 2015-04-10 | | |

| Country | Title | Application No. | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---------|--|-----------------------|------------|----------|-----------|
| | BARREL | | | | |
| PCT | REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT | PCT/US15/374 85 | 2015-06-24 | | |
| PCT | BALL BAT WITH AN EXTERNAL WALL IN THE BARREL REGION | PCT/US15/359 59 | 2015-06-16 | | |
| PCT | ANATOMICALLY ADAPTIVE JOINT PROTECTOR | PCT/US16/191 90 | 2016-02-23 | | |
| PCT | BALL BAT INCLUDING A SLATTED BARREL | PCT/US16/221 89 | 2016-03-11 | | |
| PCT | BATTING TEE WITH TELESCOPING MECHANISM | PCT/US16/221 96 | 2016-03-11 | | |
| PCT | BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE ALLOYS | PCT/US16/392 03 | 2016-06-24 | | |
| PCT | ANATOMICALLY DYNAMIC AND ERGONOMIC LEG GUARD | PCT/US16/482 35 | 2016-08-26 | | |
| PCT | Composite Ball Bat Including A Barrel With Structural Regions Separated By A Porous Non- Adhesion Layer | PCT/CA2016/0 51007 | 2016-08-26 | | |
| CA | BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE BARREL | 2,945,329 | 2015-04-10 | | |
| CA | REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT | 2,953,118 | 2015-06-24 | | |
| PCT | BALL BAT WITH ADJUSTABLE- WEIGHT END CAP | PCT/US16/558 40 | 2016-10-06 | | |
| PCT | GRIP FOR BALL-BAT HANDLE AND KNOB HAVING MULTIPLE DEGREES OF HARDNESS | PCT/US16/575 56 | 2016-10-18 | | |
| WO | BATTING GLOVE WITH INTERNAL SLIP LAYER | PCT/US16/655 38 | 2016-12-08 | | |
| CA | BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES | 2,852,513 | 2012-12-12 | | |
| CA | BALL BAT INCLUDING A REINFORCED, LOW- DURABILITY REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL ALTERATION | 2,852,586 | 2012-12-17 | | |

RECORDED: 03/03/2017